
 

Corporate Parenting Panel  Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 7 October 2020 

 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan  

Labour Councillors: Sue Anderson 
Christine Robson 
Chloe Smith 
 

Conservative Councillors: Janet Mote 
Lynda Seymour 
 

Non-Voting Advisory Member: Valerie Griffin 

 

Reserve Members:  

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Dean Gilligan 
3. Rekha Shah 
4. Maxine Henson 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Dr Lesline Lewinson 
2. Chetna Halai 
 

 

Officers:  
 

  

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8420 9262    E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on  
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 28 September 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 3 

AGENDA - PART I  

1.Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Corporate Parent Panel for the Municipal Year 2020-
2021. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions  

To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, 2 October 2020.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions  

To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 4 

7. Deputations  

To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 
(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
8. Corporate Parenting Update Report (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

9. Harrow Ofsted Inspection Outcome and Report (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

10. Harrow Virtual School Reports - Headteacher End of Year and Clinical 
Psychology Service Summary (Pages 43 - 72) 

 
11. Activity and Performance  Q1 2020-21 (Pages 73 - 100) 

 
12. Harrow Children Looked After Placement Sufficiency Strategy 2019-2024 

(Pages 101 - 134) 
 
13.Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

AGENDA - PART II - NIL  

* Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will video record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the recording on the Council’s 
website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 - 1 - 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

14 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Simon Brown (1) 
* Janet Mote 
 

* Christine Robson 
* Lynda Seymour 
 

Non-Voting 
Advisory Member: 
 

* Valerie Griffin Foster Carer 

 

In attendance: 
(Officers) 

Paul Hewitt 
 
Peter Tolley  
 
 
 
Jacinta Kane 
 
 
 
Mellina Williamson-Taylor 
 
 
 
Sarah Moriarty 
 
 
Kat Robinson  
 
 
Deborah Price – Williams  
 
Christine Nichols 
 

Corporate Director People 
 
Divisional Director,  
Children and Young 
People Service 
 
Head of Corporate 
Parenting   
 
 
Head Teacher – Harrow 
Virtual School 
 
 
Assistant Head Teacher – 
Harrow Virtual School 
 
Post 16 Advisory Teacher 
– Harrow Virtual School 
 
Consultant CLA, CNWL 
 
Named Nurse CLA, CNWL 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 2 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 

Zoe Sargent Associate Director CLA, 
CNWL 

 

 
 
* Denotes Member present 
(1), (1) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

69. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member     Reserve Member 
 
Councillor Chloe Smith    Councillor Simon Brown 
 

70. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

71. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be 
taken as read, and signed as a correct record. 
 

72. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  T
[...]
.00 pm, closed at 7.42 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANGELLA MURPHY-STRACHAN 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

- 8 -  Corporate Parenting Panel - 14 January 2020 

 

12



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 
 
7th October 2020 

Subject: 

 

Corporate Parenting Update Report 

Key Decision: 

 
 
 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director of People  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Christine Robson, Portfolio Holder 
for Children, Young People and Schools 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No 
 
 
 

Wards affected: 

 

None - This is an Information report 

Enclosures: 

 

None. 

 

13

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 22



 

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This paper provides a brief overview of the key developments within the 

Corporate Parenting Service during March to September 2020, particularly the 

response to Covid-19, Black Lives Matter and EU Settled Status and 

Nationality issues.  

 

Future Challenges  

 

• Meeting our statutory responsibilities while minimising risk of Covid-

19. 

• Having a much-reduced office space and increased use of virtual 

working while ensuring workers are supported and part of a team 

and have the opportunity to learn and support each other. 

• Potential for further increases of children becoming looked after by 

Harrow, including an return to usual numbers of UASC.   

• Additional costs and capacity pressures for the Local Authority if 

there is a significant increase in the number of children requiring 

care. 

• Understanding and addressing inequality and disproportionality in 

relation to outcomes and opportunities for young people and 

workforce 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 

Reason for Recommendation: To keep the Panel updated on key 

developments since March, as well as key challenges over the coming 

months.  

 

 

 

 

Section 2 – Repo
[...]
ow Children Looked After and Care Leavers.  

There is a national issue of some children and young people not having their 

citizenship status clarified and regularised by the time they leave care. This 

can have significant and disastrous consequences for young people, and can 

impact on their ability to access benefits, housing, education, voting, and can 

also result in being removed or deported from the UK. 

 

The aim of the project is to ensure that all children who are looked after by 

Harrow have up to date nationality and citizenship information recorded on 

Mosaic, as well as passports and EUSS where relevant. There are currently 

40 children looked after and care leavers who are being supported by their 

workers to apply for EUSS. Although we have until 30th June 2021 to apply for 

Settled Status, we have started this project early to ensure that we identify 

and address the status of all CLA and Care Leavers to ensure we are acting 

in their best interests.  

 

Future Challenges  

 

• Meeting our statutory responsibilities while minimising risk of Covid-

19. 

• Having a much-reduced office space and increased use of virtual 

working while ensuring workers are supported and part of a team 

and have the opportunity to learn and support each other. 

• Potential for further increases of children becoming looked after by 

Harrow, including a return to usual numbers of UASC.   

• Additional costs and capacity pressures for the Local Authority if 

there is a significant increase in the number of children requiring 

care. 

• Understanding and addressing inequality and disproportionality in 

relation to outcomes and opportunities for young people and 

workforce 

 
 

Options considered 
 
Not applicable as this is an information report. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 
The Children’s Services Risk Register includes corporate parenting 
responsibilities. 
 
Risk included on Directorate risk register?  Yes  
 

19



 

Separate risk
[...]
itt x  Corporate Director 

  
Date:  24.09.2020 

   

 
 
 

MANDATORY 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO, this is an 
information report only   

 

 

EqIA carried out: 

 

EqIA cleared by: 

 
NO 
 
N/A information report 
only 
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 

Contact:   
 
Jacinta Kane 
Head of Service 
Corporate Parenting 
 
Tel - 020 8736 6617 
Email - Jacinta.Kane@harrow.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Background Papers:   
 

21

mailto:Jacinta.Kane@harrow.gov.uk


 

 N/A 

22



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

Date of Meeting: 

 

7th October 2020 

Subject: 

 

Harrow Ofsted Inspection Outcome and 
Report  

Key Decision: 

 
 
 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director of People  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Christine Robson, Portfolio Holder 
for Children, Young People and Schools 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No 
 
 
 

Wards affected: 

 

None - This is an Information report 

Enclosures: 

 

1. February 2020 Harrow Ofsted 
Inspection of Children’s Social Care 
Services Report  

2. Ofsted Improvement Action Plan 
 

 

23

Agenda Item 9
Pages 23 to 42



 

  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

Harrow Children’s Services was inspected by Ofsted Inspection from 10th to 

14th February 2020. Ofsted judged Harrow as “Good” across all the inspection 

domains:  

 

 The impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families 

 The experiences and progress of children who need help and 

protection 

 The experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers 

 Overall effectiveness 

 

This inspection outcome is an improvement from the 2017 Ofsted inspection.  

Ofsted found, that “when children come into care, they receive a very good 

service. Staff at all levels work tirelessly to help children in care and care 

leavers to achieve in life and protect them from further harm”. There are 4 

identified a
[...]
cording to individual 

assessed need. Consequently, there are no young people in unregistered 

provision. Young people said that they feel safe and can readily access advice, 

support and guidance to help them to move towards managing their own 

tenancies. Comparatively high numbers of young people are engaged in 

purposeful education, employment and training (EET) activities. Tenacious efforts 

by genuinely concerned and caring staff help most young people ‘stay in touch’. 

Social workers and personal advisers take pride in young people’s achievements. 

 

Senior leaders are aware that the transition from child in care to care leaver is 

not as smooth as it needs to be, and they have plans to integrate the existing 

separate teams. The quality and effectiveness of early pathway planning is 

variable. Some young people do not have an up-to-date pathway plan. Risks to 

most young people are well identified but not in all cases. They are not 

consistently reviewed to reflect changing risks and to inform planning. Care 

leavers told inspectors that they are not provided with their (emotional and 

physical) health histories. 

 

 

What needs to improve 

26



 

 The quality and impact of supervision so that child in need and 

protection plans address the specific needs of individual children. 

 Care leavers need to have access to their (emotional and physical) 

health histories and pathway plans, which should be of consistently 

good quality. 

 Quality assurance practice evaluation audits across all teams. 

 Meeting the needs of pupils with complex needs who are not in 

mainstream school and who remain on reduced timetables for too long. 

 

How we are going to improve 

The attached Ofsted improvement action plan outlines the 4 target areas for 

improvement and what actions are being undertaken to address the individual 

areas. Due to the impact of Covid-19 on all aspects of Council business, 

some actions were delayed. Pathway plans are reviewed on a monthly basis 

via performance meetings. In addition, work is currently in progress to 

combine the Children Looked After (CLA) Team and the Unaccompanied 

Asylum-Seeking Children / Leaving Care Team (UASC/LCT) into a single 

service.  The vision for this service is to build and strengthen capacity within 

Corporate Parenting, to minimise changes of workers for children and young 

people, to develop consistent decision-making and to improve pathway 

planning for young people leaving care 

 

The work on developing “health passports” or health histories for care leavers 

is underway and a task and finish group involving Health and Children’s 

Services Team Managers will be developing a model to be shared with Care 

Leavers in the Autumn/Winter. Further progress will be shared with the 

Corporate Parenting Panel in 2021. 

 

Options considered 
 
Not applicable as this is an information report. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 
The Children’s Services Risk Register includes corporate parenting 
responsibilities. 
 
Risk included on Directorate risk register?  Yes  
 
Separate risk register in place?  No 
 

Legal Implications 

27



 

 
Local authorities have specific duties in respect of children under various 

legislation including the Children Act 1989 and Children Act 2004. They have 

a general duty to safeguard and promote the welfare of children in need in 

their area and, if this is consistent with the child’s safety and welfare, to 

promote the upbringing of such children by their families by providing services 

appropriate to the child’s needs. They also have a duty to promote the 

upbringing of such children by their families, by providing services appropriate 

to the child’s needs, provided this is consistent with the child’s safety and 

welfare. They should do this in partnership with parents, in a way that is 

sensitive to the child’s race, religion, culture and language and that, where 

practicable, takes account o
[...]
he decision is 
urgent with reference to 4b - Rule 
47 of the Constitution. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

                                                           
i
 Schools remained open for vulnerable children and children of key workers. 

60



1 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Corporate Parenting 

Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 

 
 

7 October 2020 

Subject: 

 

 
 

INFORMATION REPORT Harrow Virtual 
School Clinical Psychology Service Summary 
Report, March 2020 
 

Key Decision: 

 

 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 

Paul Hewitt 
Corporate Director People Services 
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

 

Councillor Christine Robson 
Schools and Young People 
 

Exempt: 

 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

 

None 

61



2 
 

This report sets out: 

 An overview of the new Harrow Virtual School Clinical Psychology Service 

 An analysis of the children referred to the service and the support offered 

 An overview of the strengths and challenges for the service 

 Thoughts for the future direction of the service 

 
Recommendations:  
The Panel is requested to note that the addition of the clinical psychologist role within the 
Harrow Virtual School Team has been received positively by Harrow Council staff, 
educational professionals, carers, and young people, and has resulted in encouraging results 
regarding the emotional wellbeing of CLA. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
So Members are aware of the social and emotional challenges faced by CLA and what is 
currently in place to support their emotional wellbeing, and what support is hoped to be 
offered going forwards. 

 
Executive Summary 
The HVS Clinical Psychology Service commenced in November 2018, aiming to provide further targeted mental 
health support for children looked after. Between November 2018 and February 2019, 50 young people were 
formally brought to the attention of the HVS Clinical Psychology, and received either direct or 
[...]
children who are looked after and young people 
who have recently left care. For children looked after, the sufficiency strategy 
covers internal services such as foster care, and external services such as 
residential placements, independent fostering placements, adoption and other 
support services.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted 

Reason for Recommendation: To keep the Panel updated on the sufficiency 
of placements for children looked after and care leavers.   
 

  

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Key Points 

Harrow is committed to commissioning the right accommodation and support 
services to ensure the best possible outcomes for every child and young 
person. Our sufficiency strategy is based on the foundation of three core 
principles:  
 
1. Children first  

2. Keeping families together wherever possible  

3. Early permanence and placement stability  
 
Harrow has safely maintained a low rate of children who are looked after, and 
this is underpinned by a strong focus on delivering effective Early Support 
Services to children and their families. Where children are not able to safely 
live with their parents, other family members and friends are explored as 
Special Guardianship carers, and achieving early permanence and placement 
stability is a priority across Children’s services.  
 
Strong commissioning arrangements, utilising West London boroughs’ 
combined purchasing power to deliver financial efficiencies and a diverse and 
quality assured market, with clear pricing frameworks and specifications is a 
cornerstone of Harrow’s approach to ensuring placements are value for 
money.  
 
Whilst there has been much progress in developing our range of internal and 
external services to ensure sufficiency of accommodation, we face the dual 
challenge of additional demand for services and increasing pressure on 
Council budgets.  
 
Tight scrutiny of placements is maintained via a weekly “Access to Resources 
panel,” monthly placement “Challenge 
[...]
ficiency 
Strategy 2019 - 2024 

 

 

105



RESTRICTED: Commercially Sensitive  

2 
 

Introduction 
 

This 2019-2024 Sufficiency Strategy outlines our plan to meet the future 
needs of children on the edge of care, children who are looked after and 
young people who have recently left care.   For children looked after, the 
sufficiency strategy covers internal services such as foster care, and 
external services such as residential placements, independent fostering 
placements, adoption and other support services. 
 
As corporate parents we are committed to commissioning the right 
accommodation and support services to ensure the best possible 
outcomes for every child and young person. Harrow aims to support 
children to remain safely within their families wherever possible. Our 
innovative Keeping Families Together Service offers targeted resources to 
prevent young people becoming the subject of an child protection plan by 
trialling new ways of addressing risk in adolescence is a cornerstone in our 
approach to achieving this.  In 2019, we further strengthened our edge of 
care provisions with the Supporting Families Together team, which aims to 
prevent families requiring statutory social care and provides a step-down 
from social care.  The team provides intensive support to vulnerable 
families with multiple, complex problems, where there is a strong possibility 
of a child or children otherwise requiring statutory social care. 
 
This sufficiency strategy is underpinned by legislation and statutory 
guidance including:  
 

 Section 9 of the Children and Young Persons Act 2008  which 
places a general duty on local authorities to secure, so far as 
reasonably practicable, sufficient accommodation within the local 
authority’s area which meets the needs of children that the local 
authority are looking after, and whose circumstances are such that it 
would be consistent with their welfare for them to be provided with 
accommodation that is in the local a
[...]
65 £3 £584 

Merton £48 £296 £32 £266 £97 £42 £29 £810 

Redbridge £30 £255 £22 £175 £46 £14 £19 £561 

Richmond upon Thames £39 £283 £12 £135 £81 £53 £3 £607 

Sutton £22 £376 £40 £215 £77 £10 £11 £753 

Waltham Forest £82 £352 £2 £212 £98 £42 £0 £788 

 

 
 
 
 

134


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Corporate Parenting Update Report
	9 Harrow Ofsted Inspection Outcome and Report
	Harrow Ofsted ILACS Inspection Action Plan 2020
	Harrow Ofsted Report Feb 2020

	10 Harrow Virtual School Reports - Headteacher End of Year and Clinical Psychology Service Summary
	Harrow Virtual School Clinical Psychology Service Summary Report

	11 Activity and Performance  Q1 2020-21
	Activity and Performance Report Q1 2020-21

	12 Harrow Children Looked After Placement Sufficiency Strategy 2019-2024
	Placement Sufficiency Strategy 2019-2024




Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 Page 16 

  

Corporate Parenting Panel  

Minutes 

7 October 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Angella Murphy-
Strachan 
 

 

 

Councillors: Sue Anderson 
Janet Mote 
Christine Robson 
 

Lynda Seymour 
Chloe Smith 
 

 

Officers (in 
attendance): 

Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, People 

 Peter Tolley Divisional Director, Children 
and Young People 

 Jacinta Kane Head of Service – Corporate 
Parenting 

 Mellina Williamson-Taylor Headteacher, Harrow Virtual 
School 

 Sarah Moriarty Assistant Headteacher 
Harrow Virtual School 

 Kathryn Robinson Post-16 Advisory Teacher 
Harrow Virtual School 

 Sarah Dawson Clinical Psychologist – 
Harrow Virtual School 

 Deborah Price Williams Consultant CLA, CNWL 
 Christine Nichols Named Nurse for Children 

Looked After in Harrow 
 Alison Braithwaite Head of Children’s Services 

(Outer London) Central & 
North West London NHS 
Trust 

 David Harrington Head of Business 
Intelligence, Resources 

 
 

 

Absent: Valerie Griffin 
 

Non-Voting Advisory 
Member 

 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 Page 17 

81. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

82. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Janet Mote as Vice-Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 

83. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

84. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.  
 

85. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.  
 

86. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received.  
 

87. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that deputations were received. 
 
Resolved Items   

During consideration of the item on the Harrow Virtual School (minute item 
90), the Chair lost connection due to technical issues. The Vice-Chair 
assumed the role of chair, until the Chair re-joined the meeting. 
 

88. Corporate Parenting Update Report   

The Panel received the Corporate Parenting Update Report, which provided 
an overview of the key developments within the Corporate Parenting Service 
during March to September 2020.  In particular the report addressed: the 
response to Covid-19; Black Lives Matter; and EU Settled Status and 
Nationality issues.  
 
The report highlighted the following future challenges: 
 

 meeting the Council’s statutory responsibilities while minimising risk of 
the Covid-19 epidemic;  

 

 having a much-reduced office space and increased use of virtual 
working while ensuring workers were supported, and were part of a 
team with the opportunity to learn and support each other; 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 Page 18 

 

 potential for further increases of children becoming looked after by 
Harrow, including a return to usual numbers of unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children (UASC); 

 

 additional costs and capacity pressures for the Local Authority if there 
was a significant increase in the number of children requiring care; and 

 

 understanding and addressing inequality and disproportionality in 
relation to outcomes and opportunities for young people. 

 

The Panel was joined by four young people and their Support Worker from 
Gayton House.  They shared their experiences as beneficiaries of the 
Council’s Corporate Parenting Services.  
 

The Panel welcomed the young people’s views, particularly noting their 
concerns during the Covid-19 lockdown between March and August 2020.  
One young person felt lockdown had a positive impact on his life, as he was 
able to rest and exercise more than before.  Other young people felt anxious 
and isolated during the lockdown period, but were pleased to be able to 
attend college in person once more. 
 

The young people were able to continue with their education online during 
lockdown as a result of laptops that were given to them by the Harrow Virtual 
School. 
 

The Panel encouraged the young people to stay safe during the Covid-19  
period, and to observe Government guidelines. 
 

The Panel inquired whether there were any young people who had to self 
isolate. 
 
It was advised that none of the students in attendance had to self-isolate.  
However, a couple of unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC), who 
had become looked-after by Harrow were placed in self-isolation on arrival.   
The Panel commended the Support Worker for helping the young people with 
their college enrolments and setting up their new laptops.  
 

The Panel thanked officers for the report. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

89. Harrow Ofsted Inspection Outcome and Report   

The Panel received the Harrow Ofsted Inspection Outcome Report, which 
provided results in Harrow Children’s Services.  The inspection took place 
from 10 to 14 February 2020. Ofsted judged Harrow as “Good” across all the 
inspection domains. 
 

The following were highlighted in the report: 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 Page 19 

 

 the impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families; 
 

 the experiences and progress of children who needed help and 
protection; 

 

 the experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers; and 
 

 overall effectiveness. 
 

The Panel was informed that the inspection outcome was an improvement 
from the 2017 Ofsted inspection.  Ofsted found that: “when children come into 
care, they receive a very good service.” 
 
There were four identified areas for improvement which were set out by 
Ofsted.  These would be addressed by an improvement plan across 
Children’s Services.  The four areas that needed to improve were:  
 

1) the quality and impact of supervision so that children’s needs and 
protection plans addressed the specific needs of individual children; 

 

2) care leavers needed to have access to their health histories (emotional 
and physical) and pathway plans, which should be of consistently good 
quality; 

 

3) quality assurance practice evaluation audits across all teams; and 
 

4) meeting the needs of pupils with complex needs who were not in 
mainstream school and remained on reduced timetables for a long 
time. 

 
The Panel challenged officers regarding 4) above. 

 

Officers confirmed that new terms of reference had been developed for a 
panel to consider and monitor the needs of children on reduced school 
timescales and there were individual action plans in place for each child.  In 
addition the Virtual School and the SEN team had met to ensure there was a 
robust strategy in place for this cohort of children. 
 
The Panel was informed about ways of addressing the four areas needed for 
improvement.  Due to the impact of Covid-19 on all aspects of Council 
business, some actions were delayed.  Pathway plans were reviewed on a 
monthly basis via performance meetings.  In addition, work was currently in 
progress to combine the Children Looked After (CLA) Team and the 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children / Leaving Care Team (UASC/LCT) 
into a single service.  The vision for the service was to: build and strengthen 
capacity within Corporate Parenting; minimise changes of workers for children 
and young people; develop consistent decision-making; and improve pathway 
planning for young people leaving care. 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 Page 20 

The work on developing “health passports” or health histories for care leavers 
was underway and a task and finish group involving Health and Children’s 
Services Team Managers would be developed into a model to be shared with 
Care Leavers in the Autumn/Winter.  Further progress would be shared with 
the Corporate Parenting Panel in 2021. 
 
The Panel observed that the Ofsted report reflected positive, and good 
outcomes for children across the whole of the child's journey.  Maintaining 
standards would be challenging throughout the next year due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the report. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

90. Harrow Virtual School Reports - Headteacher End of Year and Clinical 
Psychology Service Summary   

The Panel received the Harrow Virtual School Reports, comprising the 
Headteacher’s End of Year Report (2019-2020), and the Clinical 
Psychologist’s Report.  
 
The Headteacher’s report set an overview of the performance and standards 
of Children Looked After (CLA) at the end of Key Stages 1, 2 and 4, as well as 
the development priorities for the Virtual School for 2020-2021. 
 
The Headteacher showed a video that had been created by students of the 
Harrow Virtual School.  A link to the video was shared with the Panel:  
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lTqOGyL2jpk . 
 
The Panel were impressed with the video and with the creativity of the 
students. 
 
The Virtual School had appointed a Clinical Psychologist, who worked two 
days in a week.  The role had proved rewarding to young people, who 
appreciated the services of the Clinical Psychologist.  
 
The Clinical Psychology Service commenced in November 2018, aiming to 
provide further targeted mental health support for children looked after. 
Between November 2018 and February 2019, 50 young people were formally 
brought to the attention of the Clinical Psychology Service, and received 
either direct or indirect clinical psychology support.  
 
Foster carers were also able to attend online training opportunities and 
communicate through “foster carer zoom groups”, which were found to be 
very beneficial. 
 
The Panel commended the great partnership between the Harrow Virtual 
School and social care. 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the reports. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lTqOGyL2jpk


Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 Page 21 

RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted. 
 

91. Activity and Performance  Q1 2020-21   

The Panel received the Activity and Performance Report for First Quarter (Q1) 
2020-2021.  The report set out activity for children looked after and care 
leavers as well as provisional performance position at Q1 2020-21. 
 
The Panel inquired about areas not performing well, and children going 
missing from care. 
 
It was advised that dental and mental health check ups were challenging due 
to restrictions arising from the Covid-19 guidelines in the country.  However, 
efforts were being made to prioritise CLA for those check ups. 
 
Furthermore, only a handful of children went missing, usually for short periods 
of time.  The Police helped to track and trace missing children, some of whom 
were used by gangs for criminal exploitation.  
 
The Panel thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

92. Harrow Children Looked After Placement Sufficiency Strategy 2019-2024   

The Panel received the 2019-2024 Sufficiency Strategy outlined the Council’s  
plan to meet the future needs of children on the edge of care, children who 
are looked after and young people who have recently left care. 
 
For children looked after, the sufficiency strategy covers internal services 
such as foster care, and external services such as residential placements, 
independent fostering placements, adoption and other support services. 
 
The Strategy was underpinned by legislation and statutory guidance. 
 
The Panel asked officers about the resource levels needed to meet rising 
demand and complexity of need. 
 
Officers acknowledged that this was very challenging.  There were panels 
which oversaw placement costs.  They also monitored and supervised budget 
forecasting and spend. 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Strategy be noted. 
 

93. Harrow CLA Corporate Parenting Health Report September 2020   

The Panel received the Harrow Children Looked After (CLA) Health Report, 
which set out the delivery of health services to Harrow’s Children Looked After 
(CLA) during April to August 2020 in line with the national guidance. 
 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 7 October 2020 Page 22 

The report reviewed the service and included clinical work undertaken during 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the report. 
 
The Panel thanked Dr Price-Williams, as this would be her last Corporate 
Parenting Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.26 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Angella Murphy-Strachan 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


